
No.16-1435

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of *Certiorari*
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ZAC MORGAN
OWEN YEATES
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@ifs.org
(703) 894-6800

January 12, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

LEGAL PRINTERS LLC, Washington DC • 202-747-2400 • legalprinters.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , which is based on the government’s interest in preventing polling places from descending into “scenes of battle, murder, and sudden death” does not control here	3
a. <i>Burson v. Freeman</i> cannot be divorced from its particular concern with preventing electoral fraud and political violence	4
b. There is a general presumption, not countered here, that individuals can encounter speech they oppose without recourse to violence	7
II. Even if the apparel ban furthered legitimate ends, its application here demonstrates its unconstitutional vagueness	9
III. To avoid “the shoals of vagueness,” this Court may apply a construction limiting the apparel ban to speech constituting express advocacy for or against a candidate or issue on the ballot	14

Conclusion	16
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Ashton v. Ky.</i> , 384 U.S. 195 (1966)	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 11, 14, 15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	10, 14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	7
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	1, 7
<i>Cohen v. Calif.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	8
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	3
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11
<i>Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)	15

<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford,</i> 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	13
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers' Party,</i> 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	3
<i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam,</i> 582 U.S. __; 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	8
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 572 U.S. __; 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	1, 3
<i>Mills v. Ala.,</i> 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	4
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,</i> 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	2
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe,</i> 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	8
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4
<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n,</i> 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Roth v. United States,</i> 352 U.S. 476 (1957)	2

Street v. N.Y.,
394 U.S. 576 (1969) 8

Tex. v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 7

United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment,
469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 10

United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 6-7

Whitney v. Calif.,
274 U.S. 357 (1927) 9

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. X 3

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 211B.11(1) 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b) (Supp. 1991) 4, 9

Other Authorities

1888 Presidential General Election Results – Indiana,
United States Election Atlas 5

Akhil Reed Amar,
Of Sovereignty and Federalism,
96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)..... 3

Paul F. Boller, <i>Presidential Campaigns From George Washington to George W. Bush</i> (2004).....	5
Elizabeth Nolan Brown, <i>Hate Crimes, Hoaxes, and Hyperbole: A reality check for all sides</i> , Reason, Nov. 18, 2016	9
Corwin Colbert, “First Navy Jack” Flies in Hawaii to Honor 17 Sailors Lost in Collisions, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, Jan. 3, 2018.....	12
Gilbert Cruz, <i>A Brief History of the Flag Lapel Pin</i> , Time Magazine, July 3, 2008	13
Henry Louis Gates, Jr., <i>Who Were the Harlem Hellfighters?</i> , The Root, Nov. 11, 2013	11-12
Natasha Geiling, <i>The (Still) Mysterious Death of Edgar Allan Poe</i> , Smithsonian Magazine, Oct. 7, 2014	6
Greg Lukianoff and Jonathan Haidt, <i>The Coddling of the American Mind</i> , The Atlantic, Sept. 2015.....	8
Simon P. Newman, <i>Parades and the Politics of the Street: Festive Culture in the Early American Republic</i> (2010)	11

- Jeffrey T. Sammons and John F. Morrow, Jr.,
*Harlem's Rattlers and the Great War: The
Undaunted 369th Regiment and the African-
American Quest for Equality* (2014) 12
- SECNAV Instruction 10520.6 (May 31, 2002). 12-13
- Eugene Volokh,
*Wearing "Don't Tread on Me" insignia could be
punishable racial harassment,*
The Washington Post, Aug. 3, 2016..... 12
- David Wright and Sunlen Miller,
Obama Dropped Flag Pin In War Statement,
ABC News, Oct. 4, 2007 13
